www.rohm.com TSZ02201-0RAR1G200540-1-2
© 2012 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.   1/29 20.DEC.2012 Rev.002
TSZ22111･14･00
Datasheet
Operational Amplifiers Series
Automotive High Speed
Operational Amplifiers
BA3472Yxxx-C, BA3474YFV-C, BA3472WFV-C, BA3474WFV-C

TSZ22111･15･00
BA3472Yxxx-C, BA3474YFV-C, BA3472WFV-C, BA3474WFV-C
●Ordering Information
B A 3 4 7 x x x x x - C xx
Part Number
BA3472Y
BA3472W
BA3474Y
BA3474W
Package
F : SOP8
FV : SSOP-B8
  SSOP-B14
FVM : MSOP8
C: Automotive（Engine control unit、EPS、
ABS, and so on）
Packaging and forming specification
E2: Embossed tape and reel
    (SOP8/SSOP-B8/SSOP-B14)
TR: Embossed tape and reel
    (MSOP8)
●Line-up
Topr Package
Orderable
Part Number
-40°C to +125°C
SOP8 Reel of 2500 BA3472YF-CE2
SSOP-B8 Reel of 2500 BA3472YFV-CE2
MSOP8 Reel of 3000 BA3472YFVM-CTR
SSOP-B8 Reel of 2500 BA3472WFV-CE2
SSOP-B14 Reel of 2500 BA3474YFV-CE2
SSOP-B14 Reel of 2500 BA3474WFV-CE2
●Absolute Maximum Ratings (Ta=25℃)
○BA3472Y, BA3472W, BA3474Y, BA3474W
Parameter Symbol Ratings Unit
Supply Voltage VCC-VEE +36 V
Power dissipation Pd
SOP8 1075*1*5
mW
SSOP-B8 835*1*3
MSOP8 750*3*5
SSOP-B14 1350*2*3
Differential Input Voltage*6  Vid +36 V
Input Common-mode Voltage Range Vicm (VEE-0.3) to VEE+36 V
Operating Supply Voltage Vopr +3.0Vto+36.0V
(±1.5Vto±18.0V) V
Operating Temperature Topr -40 to +125 ℃
Storage Temperature Tstg -55 to +150 ℃
Maximum Junction Temperature Tjmax +150 ℃
Note Absolute maximum rating item indicates the condition which must not be exceeded.
 Application of voltage in excess of absolute maximum rating or use out absolute maximum rated temperature environment may cause
 deterioration of characteristics.
*1    To use at temperature above Ta＝25℃ reduce 8.6mW/℃.
*2    To use at temperature above Ta＝25℃ reduce 6.7mW/℃.
*3    To use at temperature above Ta＝25℃ reduce 6.0mW/℃.
*4    To use at temperature above Ta＝25℃ reduce 10.8mW/℃.
*5    Mounted on a FR4 glass epoxy 4 layers PCB 70mm×70mm×1.6mm (occupied copper area: 70mm×70mm).
*6 The voltage difference between inverting input and non-inverting input is the differential input voltage.
 Then input terminal voltage is set to more than VEE.
Datasheet
www.rohm.com TSZ02201-0RAR1G200540-1-2
© 2012 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.   4/29 20.DEC.2012 Rev.002
TSZ22111･15･00
BA3472Yxxx-C, BA3474YFV-C, BA3472WFV-C, BA3474WFV-C
●Electrical Characteristics
○BA3472Y (Unless otherwise specified VCC=+15V, VEE=-15V)
Parameter Symbol Temperature
range